

This PDF is a selection from an out-of-print volume from the National Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: Essays on Interest Rates, Volume 1

Volume Author/Editor: Jack M. Guttentag and Phillip Cagan, eds.

Volume Publisher: NBER

Volume ISBN: 0-87014-201-1

Volume URL: <http://www.nber.org/books/gutt69-1>

Publication Date: 1969

Chapter Title: Index

Chapter Author: Jack M. Guttentag, Phillip Cagan

Chapter URL: <http://www.nber.org/chapters/c13566>

Chapter pages in book: (p. 273 - 282)

Index

- Aa corporate bonds, *see* Corporate bonds.
Accord (1951), 143, 148, 233-234, 236, 265-266, 269
Administrative costs, interest rates and, 37
 See also Service fees.
Almon, Shirley, 179*n*
Amortization arrangements, 79*n*, 90-92
Andrew, A. P., 230*n*
Arbitrage, 51*n*, 168-169
Assets, *see* Earning assets.
Autocorrelation in seasoned and new bond issues, 192*n*-193*n*
Ayres, Leonard P., 263
- Bankers Trust Company, The, 144, 150-151, 156, 159, 160, 161, 173, 197, 202*t*
Banks, *see* Commercial banks; Savings institutions.
Barr, Eleanor, 143*n*
Beck, Morris, 29*n*
Bid-asked spreads, 166-167
Blank, David M., 34-35, 34*n*, 35*n*
Bodkin, Ronald, 143*n*
Bonds
 pegging, 229
 pricing, 139, 170-171
 yield, *see* Bond yields.
 See also Corporate bonds; Government bonds; Municipal bonds; Railroad bonds; Public utility bonds.
Bond yields
 and business cycles, 6-7, 11-16, 27
 and industrial classification, 154*t*, 155, 159
 and mortgage yields, 30-32, 42-43, 45-46, 50-51
 and 1961-1966 experience, 51, 54-60
 at cyclical turning points, 46-51
 and monetary growth, 19
 and reference-cycle phases, 15-16, 21, 22*t*, 75*t*
Borrower characteristics, 96*n*, 96*t*
Borrowing
 on income properties, 89
 by banks, 236, 261
 and bill-discount rate differential, 257-258
 and deposits, 245
 and discount rate, 239, 266-267
 and Federal Reserve, 246-249, 251-253, 265-266
 See also Federal Reserve bank, borrowing from.
 and profit, *see* Profit theory of borrowing.
 See also Lenders; Loans; Mortgages.
Brimmer, Andrew F., 150*n*, 160, 168*n*
Brokerage costs, *see* Service fees.
Brunner, Karl, 224*n*, 246*n*
Burgess, W. Randolph, 265
Business cycles
 average liquidity premiums over, 108-113
 and bond yields, 8*t*, 9*t*, 11*t*, 12-15, 16-19, 113-115, 165
 See also Corporate bonds, new-seasoned yield spread.
 and commercial paper rates, 11-15
 and gross yields on FHA and conventional mortgages, 62*t*, 63-64
 and interest rates, *see* Interest rates, cyclical pattern of.
 and liquidity premiums, 121, 124-125, 128, 129*t*

- Business cycles (*Cont.*)
 and mortgage yields
 and bond yield differentials, 43*t*, 44–45, 51–60, 75*t*
 and changes in loan-value ratios, 40*t*
See also Mortgage yield; Cyclical amplitude of, 31.
 and reserve ratios, 224–232
 skipped phases, *see* Skipped phases.
 and supply of capital funds, 5–6
See also Cyclical amplitude; Cyclical turning points.
- Cagan, Phillip, 29*n*, 45*n*, 108*n*
- California, mortgage yields in, 65*t*
- Call money rate
 and demand factors, 264, 264*n*
 and seasonal factors, 263
- Call prices on corporate bonds, 162
 and bond yield, 154*t*, 156, 156*n*
 and market prices, 163
- Call protection, 176*n*
- Capital
 cost of, investment decisions and, 3–4
 expenditures for new plant and equipment, 21*n*
 supply of, interest rates and, 5–6
- Capital gains on high-coupon bonds, 162, 176*n*
- Capitalization rate on commercial mortgages, 103, 104*t*, 105
- Capital losses
 on corporate bonds, 145
 and short- vs. long-term securities, 118–122
- Capital markets, imperfections in, *see* Market imperfections.
- Case, F. E., 103*n*
- Cohan, Avery, 29*n*, 35*n*, 43*t*, 153, 153*n*, 158*n*, 159, 159*n*
- Cohan series, 153, 156, 157*t*, 197, 203*t*
- Cohen, Kalman J., 56*n*
- Certificates of deposit, 55, 113, 113*n*, 135–136, 135*n*, 140
- Clustering of loan maturities, 87–88
- Commercial banks
 and borrowing from Federal Reserve banks, 225, 236, 245, 254–256
 business loan rates, 45
 deposits, *see* Deposits; Deposit growth.
 and fluctuations in reserves, 227–228
 holdings
 changes in, 59*t*
 of federal and municipal bonds, 112
 of government securities, 60
 of real estate, 57–60, 57*n*
 of Treasury bills, 258*t*
 liability structure, 55–56, 56*t*
 and loan demands by regular customers, 253–259
 marketable certificates of deposit, 113, 113*n*
 mortgage policy, 56*n*
 in 1961–1966, 54–56
 and mortgage yield changes, 32
 policy toward time deposits, 54–57
 and savings accounts, 515
 structural changes in, 58–60
- Commercial and industrial building contracts, *see* Construction contracts.
- Commercial mortgages
 amortization arrangements on, 92*t*
 and borrower liability, 94–97
 capitalization rate on, 103–105
 debt outstanding on, 77
 loan amount of, 83, 85*t*, 86–87, 94*t*
 loan characteristics of, 78–79, 86*t*, 90–95
 and long-term leases, 99–100
 maturities on, *see* Maturities.
 and prepayment of principal, 93–95
 by property types, 97–99
 service fees on, 81–83, 84*t*
 by type of servicing arrangement, 82*t*
 yields on, 79
See also Mortgage yield.
- Commercial paper rates
 and borrowing by Federal Reserve member banks, 265–266
 and business cycle, 6–7, 11–15
 and skipped phases, 15–16
- Common stock prices, 21*n*
- Conrad, Joseph W., 131*n*, 162*n*
- Construction contracts, 21*n*
 and interest rates, 24–28, 71
- Conventional mortgage yields, 52*t*
 and business cycle, 37, 62*t*, 63–64
 compared with bond yields, 30–31, 51, 53*t*, 54–60
 compared with FHA mortgage yields, 41–42, 60–66
 compared with U.S. government bond yields, 34
 in selected states, 65*t*
- Corporate bond yield, 155*n*, 203*t*, 204*t*, 207*t*, 208*t*, 209*t*, 212*t*, 219*t*, 220*t*, 221*t*
 and business cycle, 8*t*, 9*t*, 11*t*, 35*t*, 44–45, 44*t*
 and coupon rates, 144–145
 new-seasoned spread, 153–156, 158–

- 159, 202*t*, 204*t*, 205*t*, 210*t*, 213*t*, 214*t*, 215*t*
- and bond characteristics, 153-156, 158-159
- and coupon rates, 144-145, 150
- data sources, 148-153
- and heterogeneity theory, 162-163
- and market imperfections, 146, 167-172
- measurement problems, 159-161
- and mispricing, 159-160
- and monetary policy, 144
- public utilities compared, 202*t*
- and underwriting risks, 163-167
- and size of issue, 154*t*, 158
- Corporate bonds
 - administrative costs of, 37
 - interest rate on, 37
 - pricing policies on new issues of, 146-147
 - "seasonal," 144*n*
 - switching from seasoned to new issues of, 168-169
- Coupon rates, 173*n*, 206*t*
 - and bond yield, 154*t*, 158, 159, 211*t*
 - and new-seasoned yield spread, 144-145, 150, 162-163, 184, 186-187, 216*t*, 217*t*, 218*t*
- Credit rating of tenants holding long-term leases, 99
- Credit rationing, 253-254
 - See also* Tight money.
- Credit restrictions, reserve ratio and, 233
 - See also* Reserve ratio.
- Credit risk
 - and capitalization rate, 105
 - on commercial mortgages, 101-103, 105
- Currie, Lauchlin, 266
- Cyclic amplitude
 - of commercial bank business loan rates, 45
 - of conventional mortgage yields, 34-46
 - of FHA mortgage yields, 60
 - of high-grade bond yield series, 42
- Cyclical turning points
 - identification of, 7
 - lag of mortgage and bond yields at, 46-51
 - in loan-value ratios and maturities, 49*t*
 - See also* Business cycle.
- Davis, Richard, 224*n*, 246*n*
- DCR, *see* Debt coverage ratio.
- Dealer quotation sheets, yields on, 169-170
- Dealer-type markets, 45
- Debt coverage ratio, 101-102, 101*n*, 102*n*, 104*t*
- Delong, Fred G., 56*n*
- Demand curve, 5-6
- Demand factors, 13
 - and call rate, 264*n*
- Demand for mortgage credit, 50
 - and lag in mortgage yields, 31
- Deposit growth
 - and free reserves, 241-246, 247*n*, 248*n*, 250*t*
 - and free reserve ratio, 245-246
 - and interest rate, 235*t*, 259
 - and market rate, 246, 246*n*
 - and shift to time deposits, 55
- Deposit rate ceiling, 113
- Deposits
 - ratio of borrowing to, 237
 - shift in mix of, 58-59, 58*t*
 - ratio of loans and investments to, 263
- Diller, Stanley, 107*n*, 116*n*
- Discounts on mortgages
 - on conventional mortgages, 64*n*
 - effect on mortgage yield, 67
 - on FHA and VA mortgages compared, 68*t*, 72*t*
 - and mortgage rates, 71-73
- Down-payments, 38
 - on VA and FHA mortgages compared, 66-67
- Durable goods, new orders of, 21*n*
- Earley, James S., 44*n*
- Earning assets
 - and free reserves, 224
 - ratio of loans to, 255*n*
- Elevator apartment, definition of, 106
 - See also* Property types.
- Elwood, L. W., 103*n*
- Expectations, *see* Investors' expectations.
- Expense prediction, 97
- Federal Home Loan Bank Board, 30*n*, 36, 37, 37*n*, 50, 60*n*
- Federal Housing Administration, 143*n*, 144
 - See also* FHA mortgages.
- Federal National Mortgage Association, 30, 30*n*, 33
- Federal Reserve bank
 - Accord of 1951, 143, 148, 233-234, 236, 265-266, 269
 - borrowing from, 239, 261, 266-267
 - and free reserve ratio, 236-237, 240*t*, 260

- Federal Reserve bank (*Cont.*)
 and interest rates, 238*t*
 and open-market operations, 266–267
 and Treasury bill rates, 261
 and currency supply, 244*n*, 245
 and discount window for member banks,
 224
 open-market operations
 and borrowing by member banks,
 246–249, 251–252
 and reserve ratio, 261–262
 “operation twist,” 140
 and shift in bank funds, 59*n*
 and time deposits, 55*n*
 wartime support policy of, 228
- Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia,
 57*n*
- Federal Reserve Board, 78
- Federal Reserve series, 198
- Fees and charges, *see* Discounts on mort-
 gages.
- FHA mortgages
 data on, 30, 30*n*
 delinquency ratios on, 63
 discounts on 33–34, 68*t*, 71, 72*t*,
 73–75
 yield, *see* FHA mortgage yield.
- FHA mortgage yields, 72*t*
 changes during specific cycles in, 35*t*
 compared with conventional mortgage
 yield, 41–42, 60–66
 compared with VA yields, 32–34, 66–
 67, 69–71, 73–76
 current and old, 74*t*
 in selected states, 65*t*
 at specific cycle peaks and troughs, 62*t*,
 63–64
- Financial crisis, excess reserves during,
 228
- First Boston Corporation, The, 152, 161,
 167, 168*n*
- Fisher, Irving, 253*n*
- Fisher, Robert Moore, 77*n*, 99, 100*n*
- Flexner, Kurt F., 81*n*
- Florida, mortgage yields in, 65*t*
- Foreclosures, 44*n*, 63
- Frankena series, 152, 152*n*, 156, 156*n*,
 162*n*, 175*n*
See also Homer-Frankena series.
- Free reserves, 267
 and deposit growth, 250*t*
- Free reserve ratio
 changes between reference stages in,
 227*t*
 and interest rates, 230*t*
See also Reserve ratio; Reserves.
- Friedman, M., 137*n*, 228*n*, 242*n*
- Frost, Peter, 224*n*, 228*n*
- Goldberger, Arthur S., 268*n*
- Goldfeld, Stephen M., 252*n*
- Government bond yields
 compared with conventional mortgage
 yields, 46–48
 in 1948–1967, 52*t*
- Government bonds, 32
 holding periods for, estimates of liquid-
 ity premiums and, 126–132, 126*n*
 liquidation by commercial banks of, 60
- Grebler, Leo, 35*n*, 101*n*
- Grossman, Herschel, 107*n*
- Guttentag, Jack M., 47*n*, 51*n*, 67*n*, 77*n*,
 107*n*, 224*n*
- Hammer, Frederick S., 56*n*
- Hardy, Charles O., 266, 267
- Harris, Seymour E., 265*n*, 266, 267
- Hawkins, Roger B., 81*n*
- Heterogeneity of bonds, 162–163
- Hickman, Braddock, 196*n*
- Hoagland, Henry E., 81*n*, 93*n*
- Hodgman, Donald, 45*n*, 252*n*
- Homer, Sidney, 143*n*, 144, 152, 152*n*, 158,
 164, 165, 165*n*, 169*n*, 170, 175–
 176
See also Homer Aa Public Utility
 series; Homer-Frankena series.
- Homer Aa Public Utility Yield series,
 152–153, 183*t*, 204*t*, 205*t*
- Homer-Frankena series, 144, 153*n*, 154–
 155, 159, 162*n*, 164*t*, 173, 176, 178,
 179, 198–199, 206*t*, 207*t*, 208*t*,
 209*t*
- Horner, Seward L., 264*n*, 264–265
- Horwich, George, 228*n*
- Hotels and motels, 99, 100
See also Property types.
- Income
 available for debt service, 101*n*
 of borrower, 97
 and borrower risk, 39, 39*n*, 41
- Income property mortgages, *see* Commer-
 cial mortgages.
- Incorporations, new, 21*n*
- Industrial classification, bond yield and,
 154*t*, 155, 159
- Industrial properties, definition of, 106
See also Property types.
- Interest rates
 and administrative costs, 37
 and business activity, 21–24

- and business cycle duration, 27
 by capitalization rates, 104*t*
 on commercial mortgages, 79–81, 84*t*
 by type of property and quarter, 80*t*
 and competition, 70–71
 and corporate bond prices, 166
 cyclical pattern of
 and cost of capital, 3–4
 and duration of reference-cycle
 phases, 6–7, 10–19
 and investment in construction, 24–28
 regression analysis of, 19–24
 regression test for, 7, 10–15
 statistical findings on, 26–28
 data on, 34*n*
 and deposit growth, 242*t*, 246, 246*n*
 and discounts, 76
 and free reserve ratio, 236–237, 240*t*,
 260, 269
 and investment, 3, 25*t*
 and liquidity premiums, 115, 118–123,
 138–141
 and loan demand, 253–259
 and loan size, 87
 on long- and short-term securities com-
 pared, 107–108
 and monetary growth, 17–19, 249–252
 and money supply, 234, 262
 and mortgage yields, 70–71
 and new-seasoned yield spread, 187*t*–
 188*t*
 and per cent constant ratio, 88–90
 by property type, 98*t*, 100*t*
 reference cycle phases skipped and, *see*
 Skipped phases.
 and reserve ratios
 and business cycles, 224–232
 and deposit growth, 235*t*, 259
 early empirical studies of, 262–269
 and loan demands, 253–260
 and market rates, 260
 and profit theory, 236–237, 239–241
 and supply and demand analysis, 4–6
 on Treasury bills, 252
 International Monetary Fund, 143*n*
 Investment, 3–6, 6–7, 263
 Investors' expectations
 and bond yields, 120–122
 effect on securities market, 122–124
 errors in, 130–132
- Johnson, R. E., 110*n*
 Jones, Martha T., 224*n*
 Kahn, S. A., 103*n*
 Kane, Edward J., 122*n*, 252*n*
 Kaplan, Mortimer, 143*n*, 144, 151*n*, 159,
 160
 Kaplan series, 151–152, 177*n*, 199, 210*t*,
 211*t*, 212*t*
 Keir, Peter M., 77*n*
 Kemmerer, Edwin W., 263
 Kerwood, Lewis O., 93*n*, 96*n*
 Kessel, Reuben, 107, 107*n*, 110*n*, 116*n*,
 124, 125–126, 125*n*, 131*n*, 132*n*,
 139
 Keynes, J. M., 165, 268
 Klamann, Saul B., 34–35, 34*n*, 37, 37*n*, 38,
 46*n*, 66, 66*n*, 73, 73*n*
 Klein, Lawrence R., 268*n*
 Labor costs per unit of output, 21*n*
 Leases, long-term, 99*t*, 99–100, 100*t*, 101,
 102*t*
 Lee, Jae Won 107*n*, 224*n*
 Lenders
 and bargaining, 97*n*
 and borrower income, 97
 and borrower liability, 95–97
 in dealer markets, 45
 and debt coverage ratio, 101
 in negotiated markets, 45
 reactions to yield uncertainty, 67–71
 See also Loans.
 Life Insurance Association of America, 78
 Life insurance companies, 29
 bond portfolios, 168
 investment policies, 112
 ranked by asset size, 105*t*
 Life insurance mortgages
 cyclical variability of loan-value ratios
 and maturities on, 38–39, 40*t*
 discounts on, 73, 76
 loan-value ratio on commercial, 90
 premiums and yields on, 70*t*
 risk on conventional, 60, 62, 64*n*
 service fees on commercial, 81–83
 yields, 35*t*, 41*n*, 70*t*
 Linde, Gert von der, 110*n*
 Liquidity, 56, 112–113
 Liquidity preference, 268
 Liquidity premiums
 borrowers' attitudes toward, 113
 and business cycles, 108–113, 128, 129*t*
 and errors-in-expectations constant,
 122*n*
 estimates of, 125–126, 126–132, 141–
 142
 fluctuations in, 115–118, 118–122
 holding-period yields and yields to ma-
 turity compared, 141–142
 and interest rates, 122–123, 138–141

- Liquidity premiums (*Cont.*)
 and investors' expectations, 122-124
 on long- and short-term securities compared, 107-108
 measured, 117, 117*n*
 and money substitute theory, 139-141
 and yield on municipal and government securities, 110-111, 130*t*
- "Liquidity trap," 228*n*
- Loanable funds, supply of, 233-234
See also Money stock
- Loans, business
 demand for, 232, 257*n*
 and excess reserves, 268*n*
 and free reserves, 247*n*, 253-259
 ratio to individual deposits, 263
 ratio to total assets, 256-257
 ratio to total loans and investments, 255*n*
 to regular customers, 260
- Loans, commercial mortgages
 and capitalization rates, 105
- Loans, residential mortgages
 authorization date of, 46
 disbursement date of, 46
 "quality" of, 43*n*
 terms of, *see* Sensitivity-of-terms hypothesis.
- Loan-value ratios, 29
 by capitalization rate, 104*t*
 changes in
 during periods of cyclical rise and decline in mortgage yields, 40*t*
 and lag in conventional mortgage yields, 48
 and cyclical turning points, 49*t*, 50
 on life insurance company commercial mortgages, 90
 by loan amount, 91*t*
 by property type, 98*t*
- "Locked-in" effect, 168
- Market imperfections, new-seasoned yield spread and, 147, 170-171, 191-195
- Market prices
 and call prices, 163
 of short-term securities, 115
- Maturities, 29, 38
 and bond yield, 155
 on commercial mortgages, 38-39, 40*t*, 79, 87-90
 and cyclical turning points, 49*t*
 and decline in mortgage yields, 40*t*, 48
 frequency distribution of, 87*t*
 and liquidity premiums, 113, 141-142
 and per cent constant ratios, 88-90
 by property type, 98*t*
 of securities, estimates of liquidity premiums and, 126-132
 and size of loan, 88, 88*t*
 and VA and FHA mortgages compared, 66-67
 and yields of U.S. and municipal securities, 138-141
- Medical office building, definition of, 106
See also Property types.
- Meiselman, David, 165*n*
- Meltzer, Allan H., 110*n*, 246*n*
- Michaelson, Jacob, 110*n*, 128*n*, 134
- Modigliani, Franco, 113*n*, 116*n*, 165*n*
- Monetary growth
 cyclical behavior of, 17-19, 21
 and interest rates, 234, 249-252, 260
 regression test of lead or lag in, 17, 17*t*
- Monetary policy, new-seasoned yield spread on corporate bonds and, 144
- Monetary system, econometric models of, 246
- Money holdings, 115-118, 132, 234, 244*n*
- Money market, 233-234, 262-269
- Money stock
 growth rate, *see* Monetary growth.
 and interest rates, 262
 ratio of treasury bills and certificates of deposit to, 135-136, 135*t*
- Money-substitute theory, 116-118, 116*n*, 132*n*, 139-141
- Moody's Investors Service bond series, 143*n*, 144, 155, 156, 159, 160, 161*n*, 162*n*, 175-176, 177*n*, 178, 179*n*, 180*ff.*, 199-200, 210, 210*t*, 216*t*, 217*t*, 218*t*, 219*t*, 220*t*, 221*t*
 coupon rate on, 216*t*, 217*t*, 218*t*
 summary of regressions for, 173, 178, 180*t*, 181*t*, 187*t*, 189*t*
 yield spread between new and seasoned, 213*t*, 214*t*, 215*t*
 on public utilities, 202*t*
- Moore, Geoffrey H., 107*n*, 143*n*
- Morgan Guaranty Trust Company, 191*n*
- Morrisse, Kathryn, 77*n*
- Morrison, George R., 57*n*, 224*n*, 228*n*, 230*n*, 265
- Mortgages
 arbitrage on, 51*n*
 and bargaining, 97, 97*n*
 contract rates on, 33-34
 delinquencies on, 44-45
 demand for, 50
 discounts, fees and charges on, 33-34, 35-37, 50-51

- on income property, *see* Commercial mortgages.
- interest rates on, *see* Interest rates.
- miscalculations of life of, 67, 69
- nonrate dimensions of, 38
 - See also* Commercial mortgages; Conventional mortgages; Life insurance mortgages; Mortgage yields.
- Mortgage yields
 - and commercial bank assets and liabilities, 32, 58-60
 - compared with bond yields, 31-32, 34-36, 42-43, 45-46
 - conventional-FHA differential in, 32-34
 - cyclical amplitude of, 31-32, 34-36, 44-46
 - and cyclical changes in maturities and loan-value ratios, 40*t*
 - data sources, 29-30
 - effect of bond yield changes on, 50-51
 - and fees and charges, 35-37, 50-51
 - lags in, 46-51
 - and loan terms, 48, 48*n*
 - method of determining, 30*n*
 - in 1961-1966, 54-56
 - at reference cycle peaks and troughs, 75*t*
 - and shift-in-mix hypothesis, 41-42
- Morton, J. E., 92*n*
- Motels, *see* Hotels and motels.
- Multicollinearity, 134*n*, 173*n*
- Multiple regression analysis, *see* Regression analysis.
- Municipal bonds
 - and business cycles, 108-113
 - new-seasoned yield spread on, 170-171
 - yields, 35*t*, 44-45, 44*t*
- Murray, Roger F., 143*n*
- National Bureau of Economic Research, 143*n*
 - amortization study, 92
 - data on government securities, 128*n*
 - mortgage series, 30
 - reference cycle patterns of free reserve ratios, 225, 226*t*
 - reserve ratio estimates, 230*n*
 - survey of mortgage rates, 48, 78, 105
- Negotiated markets, 45
- New Jersey, mortgage yields in, 65*t*
- New York
 - bank reserves and interest rates in, 262-269
 - mortgage yields in, 65*t*
- Nonpecuniary return to money balances, 116-118
- Nonresidential properties, *see* Income properties.
- Norton, John P., 262-265, 269
- Office buildings, definition of, 106
 - interest rates on mortgages on, 100*n*
 - See also* Property types.
- Open-market operations, 246-249, 251-252
 - and discount rates, 266-267
 - and reserve ratio, 261-262
- "Operation twist," 140
- Pease, Robert H., 93*n*, 96*n*
- Pech, Maude R., 44*n*
- Pennsylvania, mortgage yields in, 65*t*
- Pension funds, 168, 169
- Per cent-constant ratio
 - by loan amount, 89*t*
 - and maturities and interest rates, 88-90
- Persons, Warren M., 263, 265
- Philadelphia Federal Reserve District, 56*n*, 57
- Polak, J. J., 267, 268, 269
- Polakoff, Murray, 239*n*, 269
- Premiums, 70-71
 - and contract rates, 70-71
 - effect on mortgage yield, 67
 - on FHA, VA, and conventional mortgages, 70
- Prepayment, 60, 93-95
- Prepayment penalty, 93*n*, 94*t*, 95
- Pricing policies of underwriters, 146-147
- Profit theory of borrowing, 236-237, 239-241, 266-268
- Property appraisals, 66
- Property management, quality of, 97
- Property type, 97
 - average interest rate, loan-value ratio, and maturity by, 98*t*
 - and capitalization rates, 103, 103*t*, 105
 - characteristics of loans made by, 97-99
 - and debt coverage ratio, 102
 - explanation of, 106
 - and interest rates, 100*t*
 - and leases, 100
 - and mortgage terms, 99
- Property value
 - and borrower risk, 39, 39*n*, 41
 - and price levels, 41*n*
- Public utility bonds, 6-7
 - effect on corporate bond yield studies, 160-161

- Public utility bond (*Cont.*)
 ratio of volume of slow-selling to new,
 222*t*
 yields spreads on, 164*t*, 190
 yields compared, 202*t*
- Quality rating, bond yield and, 154*t*, 155
- Railroad bonds, 6-7
See also Public utility bonds.
- Rangarajan, C., 246*n*
- Real estate mortgages, *see* Mortgages.
- Reference cycle patterns
 of member bank free reserve ratios and
 commercial paper rates, 226*t*
 of Treasury bill holdings of all commer-
 cial banks, 258*t*
 of yield differential between U.S. bonds
 and certificates, 113, 114*t*, 115
- Reference cycle stages
 changes between, 235*t*, 238*t*, 240*t*, 242*t*,
 250*t*, 255*t*
 and correlation between reserve ratio
 and interest rates, 230*t*
 and interest rates, 6-7, 10-19, 19-24
 and monetary growth, 17-19, 18*t*
 skipped, *see* Skipped phases.
- Reference cycle turning points, 22*t*, 43
- Refunding deferment on corporate bonds,
 145
- Regression analysis
 of bank holdings, 58*t*
 of bond yield and duration of reference
 cycle phase, 16-17, 17*t*, 20*t*
 and call price, 158
 of corporate yield spread
 analysis of subperiods, 186-188
 and autocorrelation of errors, 188-
 189
 and changes in level of yields, 176-
 178
 and coupon rates, 175-178
 full-period findings, 184-186
 and market conditions, 195-196
 and ratio of slow-selling to total new
 issues, 184
 symbols defined, 173-175
 symbols used for, 196-201
 and tight money, 183-184
 and time required for seasoning, 189-
 191
 and underwriting risks vs. market im-
 perfections, 191-195
 variables used in, 172-173
 and volume of new issues, 179-182
 and yield levels, 182-183
- of effect on free reserves of discrepan-
 cies between actual and desired re-
 serve ratios, 249-252
- of effect of reserves on deposit growth,
 241-246
 and estimates of liquidity premiums,
 132-138
 of free reserve ratio, 229, 230*t*, 231,
 231*n*, 236-241, 247-249, 255*t*,
 255-259
 and holding-period yields, 133*t*, 137*t*
 of interest rates, 7, 10, 13*t*, 15, 19-24
 of loan value and maturities data, 38
 of new and seasoned corporate bond
 yield, 145
See also Regression test.
- Regulation Q, 55*n*
- Riefler, Winfield W., 224, 225, 233-234,
 236, 239, 247, 259-260, 265-266,
 267, 267*n*, 268, 268*n*
- Repayment on commercial mortgages, 90-
 95, 91*n*
- Reserve ratios
 correlation with unborrowed reserves,
 247-249
 and deposit growth, 234, 245-246
 and discounting, 260
 and interest rates
 and changes in money supply, 261-
 262
 and credit restrictions, 233-234
 and deposit growth, 235*t*, 259
 early empirical studies of, 262-269
 and loan demands, 253-260
 and profit theory, 236-237, 239-241
 and market and discount rates, 236-237,
 269
 and open-market operations, 261-262
 reference cycle patterns of, 226*t*
 and Treasury bill rate, 268-269
- Reserves
 discrepancy between actual and desired,
 241-252
 excess, 225, 227-228, 229
 and interest rates, 100*n*, 223-224
 unborrowed, 247
- Risk
 and mortgage yields, 60
 in underwriting process, 147
 Risk aversion, 122*n*
 Risk premium hypothesis, 44-45, 63*n*
- Robinson, Roland S., 252*n*
- Roos, Charles F., 264*n*

- Salomon Brothers and Hutzler, 143*n*, 144, 152, 152*n*, 161, 166-167, 168*n*, 198
- Savings accounts, rate differentials between, 55
- Savings institutions, changes in holdings of, 59*t*
- Schaaf, H. A., 71*n*
- Schimmel, A., 103*n*
- Schwartz, Anna Jacobson, 137*n*, 224*n*, 228*n*, 242*n*
- Secondary mortgage market and bond market, 51*n*
- Selden, Richard T., 29*n*, 57*n*, 77*n*
- Seltzer, Lawrence H., 264-265, 264*n*
- Sensitivity-of-terms hypothesis, 48, 48*n*, 50
- Service fees, 35-37, 79
 calculating methods, 82*n*
 on commercial mortgages, 81-83, 84*t*
- Severn, Alan K., 246*n*
- Shay, Robert P., 77*n*, 224*n*
- Shift-in-mix hypothesis, 41
- Shipp, Royal, 99*n*, 100*n*
- Shopping centers, definition of, 106
 See also Property types.
- Short rates, 111*n*
- Short securities, 116-118
- Silber, William L., 224*n*
- Single-bid issues, 171, 171*n*
- Sinking fund provision, 145, 154*t*, 158-159
- Skinner, Richard S., 264*n*
- Skipped phases, 7, 10, 10*n*
- State and local bonds, *see* Municipal bonds.
- Stone, Leo D., 81*n*, 93*n*
- Summers, Robert, 143*n*
- Supply curve
 effects on investment and interest rate, 4-6
 test for, 4-6
- Sutch, Richard, 113*n*, 116*n*, 165*n*
- Szeliski, Victor S. Von, 264*n*
- Teigen, R. L., 246*n*
- Texas, mortgage yields in, 65*t*
- Thoresen, Erling T., 77*n*
- Tight money
 and bank discounts outstanding, 252-253
 bank response to, 60
 and borrowing, 239*n*
 and corporate bond prices, 166
 effect on mortgage market, 32-33
 and liquidity premiums, 124-125
 and loans to regular customers, 260
 and new-seasoned yield spread, 183-184, 186
 and price of new corporate bonds, 147
- Time deposits
 effect on mortgage yield, 54-55
 and mortgage acquisitions, 57-58
 shift in policy toward, 32
 and tight money, 60
- Tinbergen, J., 224, 266, 267, 269
- Trade-offs, 97
- Transaction costs, 228
 and rate premiums on government securities, 107
 and yield on municipal and government securities, 110-111
- Transmission lag, 31
- Treasury bills and certificates
 attitudes of investors toward, 112
 held by commercial banks, 258*t*
 held outside of banks, 263
 interest rate on, 252
 and differential with discount rate, 261
 and loan demand, 257*n*
 and reserve ratio, 268-269
 yield curve of, 129*t*
- Trubek, Josephine, 107*n*, 224*n*
- Turner, Robert C., 224, 232-233, 260, 266, 267, 267*n*, 268
- Underwriters
 bidding and pricing policies, 164-166
 expectations, 171-172
 and extrapolation of yield changes, 165-166
 pricing policies, 185
 and removal of price restrictions, 170
- Underwriting risks
 on new and seasoned bonds, 166-167
 and new-seasoned yield spread, 163-167, 191-195
 and yield levels, 182
- U.S. government securities
 and business cycles, 35*t*, 108-113
 differential yield between long- and short-term, 113
 and investors' expectations of short-term rate, 119
 prices, effect of liquidity premiums on, 119-120
 short-term, expected rate on, 119-120
 yields on, 34, 47*t*, 107
- Usury laws, mortgage yields and, 64

- VA mortgages
 discounts on, 33-34, 71-73, 72*t*, 76
 compared with FHA discounts, 68*t*
 yield on, 72*t*, 74*t*
- Veterans Administration mortgages, *see*
 VA mortgages.
- Warehouses
 definition of, 106
 interest rates on mortgages on, 100*n*
 See also Property types.
- West, Richard, 70-71, 158*n*, 171*n*, 179*n*
- White, William H., 143*n*, 156, 158, 158*n*,
 163*n*, 170*n*, 182*n*, 191*n*, 196*n*, 267,
 268, 269
- Wholesale prices, 21*n*
- Winnick, Louis, 33-34, 34*n*, 35*n*
- Yield
 on bonds, *see* Bond yields.
 on mortgages, *see* Mortgage yields.
- Yield differential
 between conventional and FHA loans,
 61*t*
 between conventional mortgages and
 bonds, 53*t*
 between FHA and conventional mort-
 gages, 60-66
 between securities, 116-122, 128-132
 in 1961-1966, 54-56
 on Treasury bills and long-term U.S.
 bonds, 110-111
- Yield spread between new and seasoned
 corporate bonds, *see* Corporate
 bonds; New-seasoned yield spread.